expense for penalties received from termination of term deposits.

ACBA Federation CJSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2022

26

3  Significant accounting policies (continued)

Reclassification

During the year, the Group has changed it’s classification of other comprehensive income recognized in
revaluation reserve for financial assets at FVOCI to revaluation surplus for property and equipment within
Consolidated statement of financial position and Consolidated statement of changes in equity presented for
the year ended 31 December 2021. The Group believes that the change provides reliable and more
relevant information. In accordance with IAS 8, the change has been made retrospectively and
comparatives have been restated accordingly.

The effect of corrections on Consolidated statement of financial position and Consolidated statement of
changes in equity was as follows as at 31 December 2021.
The effect of corrections on Consolidated statement of financial position was as follows as at 1 January
2021.

In thousands of Armenian Drams
As originally

presented Correction 1 As restated for the year ended
1 January 2021

Revaluation reserve for investment securities 2,890,036  (1,232,036) 1,658,000
Retained earnings 36,755,091  1,232,036  37,987,127

The effect of corrections on Consolidated statement of financial position was as follows as at 31 December
2021.

In thousands of Armenian Drams
As originally

presented Correction 1

Reclassification
As restated for the year

ended31 December 2021
Revaluation reserve for property
and equipment 2,550,569 -  461,812 3,012,381
Revaluation reserve for
investment securities 3,168,514 (957,108) (461,812) 1,749,594
Retained earnings 45,296,832  957,108  - 46,253,940

The effect of reclassification on Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
was as follows as at 31 December 2021.

In thousands of Armenian
Drams

Note As originally
presented Correction 1 Correction 3

As restated for
the year ended

31 December 2021
Consolidated statement of
profit or loss
Interest revenue calculated
using effective interest rate  25 43,240,112 - 1,844,467 45,084,579
Other interest revenue  25 3,498,291 - 26,422 3,524,713
Interest expense 25 (21,353,781) - 268,095 (21,085,686)
Net gain/(loss) on financial
instruments at fair value
through profit and loss   560,811   (250,880) -  309,931
Other income 27 3,022,604  (2,138,984)  883,620
Income tax expense 13  (2,803,449) 45,159 -  (2,758,290)
Other comprehensive
income
Losses on equity instruments
at fair value through other
comprehensive income  (253,375)  250,880 - (2,495)
Income tax relating to
components of other
comprehensive income  (73,356) (45,159) - (118,515)

ACBA Federation CJSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2022

27

4 Critical accounting judgments and estimates

Judgments

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following
judgments, apart from those involving estimates, which have the most significant effect on the amounts
recognised in the consolidated financial statements:

Estimation uncertainty

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has used its judgments and made
estimates in determining the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. The most